## **RESOLUTION NO: WD # 08-02-18A**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF WATERWORKS OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, RESCINDING RESOLUTION WD# 07-11-19 AND RECOMMENDING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ORDINANCE REGARDING COLLECTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE FEES FOR WATER REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, the Town of St. John Waterworks District, from time to time, reviews, accepts and implements Waterworks Reimbursement Agreements from developers of real estate located within said Waterworks District; and

WHEREAS, the administrative costs of reviewing, accepting and implementing said Waterworks Reimbursement Agreements have become a substantial burden on the Town of St. John's staff and professional contractors; and

WHEREAS, because said Waterworks Reimbursement Agreements are implemented for the sole benefit of the individual real estate developers, said administrative costs should be borne by said real estate developers; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Waterworks of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana as follows:

- 1. That Resolution WD# 07-11-19 is rescinded.
- 2. That an Ordinance should be established by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, which charges real estate developers that receive Waterworks Reimbursement Agreements from the Town of St. John, an initial administrative fee of Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000) upon the Town's execution of the Reimbursement Agreement and Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for each monthly Clerk-Treasurer transaction that occurs during the term of the Reimbursement Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD FOR JOHN LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA THIS	OF WATERWORKS OF THE TOWN OF ST.  DAY OF Filmary, 2008.  Oux O. Mandy
ROBERT MYERS, PRESIDENT	ALEX MONANTERAS
MICHAEL HANLON	KENNETH GEMBALA
Satricia Sims-Amierciak  PATRICIA SIMS-SMIERCIAK	ATTEST:
	SHERRY P. SURY Clerk-Treasurer